

No. 18-1258

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ENCLARITY INC., LEXISNEXIS RISK SOLUTIONS, INC.,  
LEXISNEXIS RISK SOLUTIONS GA, INC.,  
LEXISNEXIS RISK SOLUTIONS FL, INC., PETITIONERS

*v.*

MATTHEW N. FULTON, D.D.S., P.C.

---

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

TIFFANY CHEUNG  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
425 Market St.  
San Francisco, CA 94015

JOSEPH R. PALMORE  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRYAN J. LEITCH  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 887-6940  
JPalmore@mofocom  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

JULY 3, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT, VACATE, AND REMAND IN LIGHT OF <i>PDR NET-         WORK</i> .....	1
II. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PLENARY REVIEW .....	5
A. Courts Are Divided On Whether An Informational Fax Is An “Advertise- ment” Under The TCPA.....	5
B. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Wrong, And The Important, Recurring Ques- tion Presented Warrants Review.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Florence Endocrine Clinic, PLLC v. Arriva Med., LLC</i> , 858 F.3d 1362 (11th Cir. 2017).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Leyse v. Clear Channel Broad., Inc.</i> , 545 F. App'x 444 (6th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>PDR Network, LLC v. Carlton &amp; Harris Chiropractic, Inc.</i> , (No. 17-1705) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 11
<i>Physicians Healthsource, Inc. v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharms., Inc.</i> , 847 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	5, 6
<i>Robert W. Mauthe, M.D. v. Optum Inc.</i> , 925 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Stern v. Bluestone</i> , 911 N.E.2d 844 (N.Y. 2009) .....	5, 6, 8, 9
STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	2
47 U.S.C. § 227 .....	1
<i>In re Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991; Junk Fax Prevention Act of 2005</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 25,967 (May 3, 2006) .....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	9
Oxford Dictionary of English (3d ed. 2010) .....	9
